PIC BASED REAL TIME DIGITAL CLOCK AND CALENDAR DISPLAY

RAJA MUHAMMAD HAKIME BIN RAJA JAMALUDIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of

Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

April 2009

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II

Tajuk Projek : PIC BASED REAL TIME DIGITAL CLOCK AND CALENDAR DISPLAY

Sesi Pengajian 2008/2009

Saya RAJA MUHAMMAD HAKIME BIN RAJA JAMALUDIN
mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-
syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:
Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.
Sila tandakan ( V ):

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang terimaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh
organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD

A

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)

Disahkan oleh:

Alamat Tetap: 67, Lebuh Semangat 1, M
MAD JAMAL BIN SALI
Taman Rapat Indah, DR AH Prof. Madya

R Fakuiti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejunuteraan Kofmt)nee
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTe
Karung Berkunci No 1752

peiabat Pos Durian Tunggal
761 %)9 Durian Tunggal, Metaka

——— r/woj ‘(/ 09

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



iii

“I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for the quotes as

cited in the references.”

Signature: .., _
Author : RAJA MUHAMMAD HAKIME BIN RAJA JAMALUDIN

Date “/‘7”"‘1 -

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



iv

“I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in
terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering

(Computer Engineering) With Honours.”

Signature

Supervisor’s Name

DR AHMAD JAMAL BIN SALIM
Prof. M

adya
Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejuruteraan Kompute!
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)
Karung Berkunci No 1752
Pejabat Pos Durian Tunggal
76109 Durian Tunggal, Melaka

t( s’/ oq

Date

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



To my parents, family members, supervisor, lecturers, and all my friends

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, finally I have completed the final year project and thesis within
the time allocated. First of all I would like to take this greatest opportunity to express my
appreciation to UTeM and individuals that have kindly contributed to the successful
completion of my final year project in UTeM. With the cooperation and contributions
from all parties, all the objectives of the project; soft-skills, knowledge and experiences
were gained accordingly.

I would like to express my greatest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof Madya Dr.
Ahmad Jamal Bin Salim for his valuable advice and assistance in the supervision and
consultation of this Final Year Project. Once again, I thank for his tolerance and
endeavors.

Thanks a lot to all FKEKK lectures whom willing to give opinions and also give
guidance to accomplish this project. Every idea that all of lecturers contribute is very
constructive in solving the technical issues and problem during implementation of this

project. Thank you.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vii

ABSTRACT

“PIC Based Real Time Digital Clock and Calendar Display” is chosen for the PSM
project to improve the current clock used in the national car. Moreover, the clock with
calendar system has not been used in the national car and the current Liquid Crystal
Display (LCD) with the supporting component is expensive, so the usage is limited in
the automotive industry. Thus, the concept is to design and build a stand-alone LCD
module that displays the current time and date, where cheapest solution is sought (least
amount of component used) while still maintaining the quality aspect. Furthermore, this
project uses PIC16F873 as the microcontroller, which will be the main component in the
hardware part. Two buttons is used to set the date and time. The importance of this
project is to update the consumer with time and date which can replaced the 7 segment
display used in car. It has simple design and cheap. It is also suitable to be used day and
night because of the LCD backlight. It can be used in other application such as the

desktop computer.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



viii

ABSTRAK

“PIC Based Real Time Digital Clock and Calendar Display” ini dipilih sebagai projek
PSM untuk menggantikan sistem jam yang terdapat di dalam kereta nasional. Tambahan
pula, sistem jam dengan kalendar tidak digunakan di dalam kereta nasional dan LCD
semasa dengan komponen sokongan adalah mahal, maka penggunaannya adalah terhad
di dalam industri automotif. Oleh itu, konsep projek ini adalah untuk merekabentuk dan
membina satu modul LCD yang akan memaparkan masa dan tarikh, di mana kos yang
paling murah dicari (jumlah terkecil komponen digunakan) dengan masih memelihara
aspek kualiti. Projek ini akan menggunakan PIC16F873 sebagai mikropengawal yang
akan menjadi komponen utama di dalam bahagian perkakasan. Dua butang akan
digunakan untuk mengubah waktu dan tarikh. Kepentingan projek ini adalah ia akan
digunakan untuk mengemaskinikan pengguna dengan masa dan tarikh, menggantikan <7
segment display’ yang digunakan di dalam kereta, l]a mempunyai rekabentuk yang
ringkas dan murah. Ia juga sesuai digunakan setiap masa dan boleh digunakan dengan

aplikasi lain seperti komputer.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE

PROJECT TITLE

REPORT STATUS VERIFICATION FORM
DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR AUTHENTICATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

.
11

iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

xiii

Xiv



II

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Overview of Project
1.2 Objectives of Project
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Scope of Project
1.5  Thesis Outline
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background Study
2.2 Current Similar Products with Disadvantages
2.3 Overview of Microcontroller
2.3.1 PIC16F873
24  LCD HD44780
2.4.1 Operation of LCD HD44780
2.4.2 Seven Segment Display
2.5  The operation of timer module to operate the clock
\calendar.
2.6 Components

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

11

12

15

16

17



III

2.6.1 DS1307 Chip
2.6.2 LMT7805 Voltage regulator
2.6.3 Oscillator

2.6.4 Preset 4K7

2.7  Clock
2.7.1 Analog Clock
2.7.2 Digital Clock
2.7.3 How Clocks Work
b e | Power Source
2732 Oscillator
METHODOLOGY
3.1  Basic Structure
3.2  Flowchart of the Project
3.3  Block Diagram of System
3.3.1 Interrupt Handler
34  Software Development

3.4.1 MPLAB by Microchip

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

17

k7

18

18

19

19

20

22

22

23

24

25

26

29

30

30

xi



IV

3.4.2 The Development Cycle of MPLAB

3.4.3 Proteus ISIS 7

3.5  Hardware Development
3.5.1 PCB Fabrication
3.6  Operation Method
3.7  Project Planning Gantt chart
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Simulation using Proteus ISIS 7
4.2  Final Hardware Result
4.3  Bill of materials
4.4  Circuit Analysis
4.4.1 Power Supply Circuit Analysis
4.4.2 LCD Circuit Analysis
443 Push Button Circuit Analysis
4.4.4 LED Circuit Analysis
4.4.5 Interface PIC16F873 with DS1307 chip
4.5  Calibration with atomic clock
4.6  Discussion

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

30

32

33

33

35

36

37

38

40

41

42

43

43

44

45

46

xii



xiii

CONCLUSION

5.1  Conclusion 49
5.2 Suggestion for Future Work 50
REFERENCES 51
APFPENDIX 53

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



NO

2.1
4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Operation of Registers

Bill of materials

The connection from LCD to PIC16F873

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xiv

PAGES

13
33

35



NO
24
2.2
2.3
24

2.5

2.7
2.8
2.9
3.0

3.1

33
34

3.5

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLES

Proton Saga BLM

Proton Satria Neo

Proton Saga First Generation
Perodua Kancil First Generation
Harvard Architecture Block Diagram
Types of PIC from Microchip
PIC16F873 Pin Diagram

LCD Display

LCD Character Table
Seven-Segment Display

Seven-Segment Elements
DS1307 Chip

LM7805
20MHz and 32.768 kHz Oscillator

5 Preset 4K7

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XV

PAGES

10
11
14
15

15

17
18

18



3.6
3.7
3.8
3.8
4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
3.5
5.6
3.7

5.8

Analog Clock

Digital Clock

Flbwchart of the Project

Block diagram of the system
Flowchart of Clock Operation
Flowchart of Calendar Operation
Design Cycle Block Diagram
Operation Flowchart

Simulation Block Diagram

Ares Circuit

The positive board in etching machine
The finai printed circuit board

Proteus Simulation

Hardware result

Clock and calendar operation

Power Supply Circuit

LCD Connection

Push Button circuit

LED Circuit

PIC16F873 with DS1307 chip

The clock and éalendar in leap year

Clock and calendar operation at the end of March

Clock and calendar operation at the end of April

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

19
20
25
26
27
28
30
31
32

33

34

41
42
43
43
44
46
47

48

Xvi



PIC
LCD
LED

VED

ISIS
PCB
ARES

Uuv

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Programmable Interface Controller
Liquid Crystal Display

Light Emitting Diode

Vacuum Fluorescent Display

Random Access Memory

Intelligent Schematic Input System
Printed Circuit Board

Advanced Routing and Editing Software

Ultraviolet

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTERI

INTRODUCTION

This chapter discusses the overview of project, the aim and the specific

objectives of the project, problem statement and scope of project.

1.1 Overview of Project

This project is to design a real time clock with calendar system. The system is
designed based on Peripheral Interface Controller (PIC) microcontroller by
Microchip. Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) is used to display the clock and calendar
function which is connected to the PIC. The PIC is use to continually update the
LCD with time and date. The control panel consists of push buttons that is used to
adjust the clock and calendar; the on/off slide switch is used to on/off the clock. A
reset push button is used to reset the PIC. A mode button is used to choose the
column of the time and date. The aim of this project is to build the cheapest digital
clock and calendar that uses the least amount of components and will be proposed to

be incorporated in the national car.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 Objectives of Project

The objectives of this project are:

1) To program a PIC microcontroller that will execute the real time clock with
calendar system using LCD.

2) To implement knowledge of C language by using MPLAB to the project.

3) To produce a stand-alone LCD module that displays the currént time and
date.

4) To design a low cost product so that it can be incorporate in the national car.

5) To use the cheapest PIC chip in the project with the least supporting

components.

1.3 Problem Statement

Since the present LCD with the supporting component is expensive, the usage
of it in automotive industry is limited. Moreover, the calendar system is rarely used
in national car. So, the cheapest solution is sought. Thus, a PIC based digital clock
with calendar system is needed to encounter this problem in lowering the cost while

still maintaining the quality aspect.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.4  Scope of Project

This project is divided into two phases which are:
Phase 1: Software and Simulation Development

The software for PIC programming is based on MPLAB and Proteus for the

simulation.
Phase 2: Hardware and Circuit Development

The hardware part is concentrated on building the circuit and fabrication on

the PCB circuit. Lastly the least amount of components is used to lower the cost.

1.5 Thesis Outline

Chapter 1 presents an overview of project, the aim and objectives of the project,

problem statement, scope of project and thesis outline.

Chapter 2 covers the literature review on the background study, current similar

products with disadvantages and overview of microcontroller.
Chapter 3 describes methodology, the hardware and software development,

Chapter 4 presents the results from simulation and analysis of the project.

Chapter 5 is the conclusion and the suggestion for future improvement of project.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

The main objective of this chapter is to review the literature regarding of

clock and calendar system and it basics theories.

o | Background Study

There are many types of clock available in the market. The most common is
the analog and the digital clock but for this project, the digital clock is developed.
To represent the time, most digital clocks use a seven-segment LED, VFD, or LCD
display for each of four digits. Other element that can be included in the display is
the time as AM or PM. For this project, LCD display is used.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



2.2 Current Similar Products with Disadvantages

To accomplish this project, many aspects need to be surveyed and considered

before starting the project:

e The current clock used in the national car such as Proton and Perodua;

CarMaRry Cone

Figure 2.1 Proton Saga BLM

Figure 2.2 Proton Satria Neo

©

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




Figure 2.3 Proton Saga First Generation

Figure 2.4 Perodua Kancil First Generation

The above pictures show that currently, there is no implementation yet on the usage
of calendar in the national’s car clock. So, by developing clock and calendar display,
it can be proposed to be incorporated in the national car in the future. The clock and
calendar system is developed using microcontroller based on the Microchip’s

PIC16F873.

“‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



