PIC BASED REAL TIME DIGITAL CLOCK AND CALENDAR DISPLAY

RAJA MUHAMMAD HAKIME BIN RAJA JAMALUDIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honours

> Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > April 2009

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN K BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II	OMPUTER
Tajuk Projek PIC BASED REAL TIME DIGITAL CLOCK AND CALENDAR	R DISPLAY
Sesi Pengajian : 2008/2009	
Saya RAJA MUHAMMAD HAKIME BIN RAJA JAMALUDIN	
mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan deng syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:	gan syarat-
1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.	
2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.	
3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran anta	ara institusi
pengajian tinggi.	
4. Sila tandakan ($$):	
SULIT* (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan ata kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang terinaktub di dalam A RAHSIA RASMI 1972)	au AKTA
TERHAD* (Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)	leh
TIDAK TERHAD	
Disahkan oleh:	ELIA)
Alamat Tetap: 67, Lebuh Semangat I, Taman Rapat Indah, 31350 Ipoh, Perak.	JM Komputel JTeM)
Tarikh: $4/r/2009$ Tarikh: $4/5/09$	

"I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for the quotes as cited in the references."

filie. Signature: Author : RAJA MUHAMMAD HAKIME BIN RAJA JAMALUDIN : 4/5/200g. Date

"I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honours."

> Signature Supervisor's Name Date

:

:

DR AHMAD JAMAL BIN SALIM Prof. Madya Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejuruteraan Komputer Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) Karung Berkunci No 1752 Pejabat Pos Durian Tunggal 76109 Durian Tunggal, Melaka

41

09

iv

To my parents, family members, supervisor, lecturers, and all my friends

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, finally I have completed the final year project and thesis within the time allocated. First of all I would like to take this greatest opportunity to express my appreciation to UTeM and individuals that have kindly contributed to the successful completion of my final year project in UTeM. With the cooperation and contributions from all parties, all the objectives of the project; soft-skills, knowledge and experiences were gained accordingly.

I would like to express my greatest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof Madya Dr. Ahmad Jamal Bin Salim for his valuable advice and assistance in the supervision and consultation of this Final Year Project. Once again, I thank for his tolerance and endeavors.

Thanks a lot to all FKEKK lectures whom willing to give opinions and also give guidance to accomplish this project. Every idea that all of lecturers contribute is very constructive in solving the technical issues and problem during implementation of this project. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

"PIC Based Real Time Digital Clock and Calendar Display" is chosen for the PSM project to improve the current clock used in the national car. Moreover, the clock with calendar system has not been used in the national car and the current Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) with the supporting component is expensive, so the usage is limited in the automotive industry. Thus, the concept is to design and build a stand-alone LCD module that displays the current time and date, where cheapest solution is sought (least amount of component used) while still maintaining the quality aspect. Furthermore, this project uses PIC16F873 as the microcontroller, which will be the main component in the hardware part. Two buttons is used to set the date and time. The importance of this project is to update the consumer with time and date which can replaced the 7 segment display used in car. It has simple design and cheap. It is also suitable to be used day and night because of the LCD backlight. It can be used in other application such as the desktop computer.

ABSTRAK

"PIC Based Real Time Digital Clock and Calendar Display" ini dipilih sebagai projek PSM untuk menggantikan sistem jam yang terdapat di dalam kereta nasional. Tambahan pula, sistem jam dengan kalendar tidak digunakan di dalam kereta nasional dan LCD semasa dengan komponen sokongan adalah mahal, maka penggunaannya adalah terhad di dalam industri automotif. Oleh itu, konsep projek ini adalah untuk merekabentuk dan membina satu modul LCD yang akan memaparkan masa dan tarikh, di mana kos yang paling murah dicari (jumlah terkecil komponen digunakan) dengan masih memelihara aspek kualiti. Projek ini akan menggunakan PIC16F873 sebagai mikropengawal yang akan menjadi komponen utama di dalam bahagian perkakasan. Dua butang akan digunakan untuk mengubah waktu dan tarikh. Kepentingan projek ini adalah ia akan digunakan untuk mengubah waktu dan tarikh. Kepentingan projek ini adalah ia yang ringkas dan murah. Ia juga sesuai digunakan setiap masa dan boleh digunakan dengan aplikasi lain seperti komputer.

CONTENTS

CHAF	PTER	TITL	E

PAGES

PROJECT TITLE	i
REPORT STATUS VERIFICATION FORM	ii
DECLARATION	iii
SUPERVISOR AUTHENTICATION	iv
DEDICATION	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
ABSTRAK	viii
CONTENTS	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	XV

I INTRODUCTION

1.1	Overview of Project	1
1.2	Objectives of Project	2
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Scope of Project	3
1.5	Thesis Outline	3

II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Background Study	4
2.2	Current Similar Products with Disadvantages	5
2.3	Overview of Microcontroller	7
	2.3.1 PIC16F873	9
2.4	LCD HD44780	11
	2.4.1 Operation of LCD HD44780	12
	2.4.2 Seven Segment Display	15
2.5	The operation of timer module to operate the clock	
	\calendar.	16
2.6	Components	17

2.6.1	DS1307 Chip		17
2.6.2	LM7805 Volta	age regulator	17
2.6.3	Oscillator		18
2.6.4	Preset 4K7		18
Clock			19
2.7.1	Analog Clock		19
2.7.2	Digital Clock		20
2.7.3	How Clocks V	Vork	22
	2.7.3.1	Power Source	22
	2.7.3.2	Oscillator	23

III METHODOLOGY

2.7

3.1 **Basic Structure** 24 Flowchart of the Project 3.2 25 Block Diagram of System 3.3 26 Interrupt Handler 3.3.1 29 3.4 Software Development 30 3.4.1 MPLAB by Microchip 30

	3.4.2 The Development Cycle of MPLAB	30
	3.4.3 Proteus ISIS 7	32
3.5	Hardware Development	33
	3.5.1 PCB Fabrication	33
3.6	Operation Method	35
3.7	Project Planning Gantt chart	36

IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Simula	ation using Proteus ISIS 7	37
4.2	Final I	Hardware Result	38
4.3	Bill of	materials	40
4.4	Circui	t Analysis	41
	4.4.1	Power Supply Circuit Analysis	41
	4.4.2	LCD Circuit Analysis	42
	4.4.3	Push Button Circuit Analysis	43
	4.4.4	LED Circuit Analysis	43
	4.4.5	Interface PIC16F873 with DS1307 chip	44
4.5	Calibr	ation with atomic clock	45
4.6	Discus	ssion	46

5.1	Conclusion	49
5.2	Suggestion for Future Work	50
REF	ERENCES	51
APP	ENDIX	53

APFENDIX

xiii

LIST OF TABLES

NO	TITLE	PAGES
2.1	Operation of Registers	13
4.1	Bill of materials	33
4.2	The connection from LCD to PIC16F873	35

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

LIST OF FIGURES

NO	TITLES	PAGES
2.1	Proton Saga BLM	4
2.2	Proton Satria Neo	4
2.3	Proton Saga First Generation	5
2.4	Perodua Kancil First Generation	5
2.5	Harvard Architecture Block Diagram	7
2.6	Types of PIC from Microchip	8
2.7	PIC16F873 Pin Diagram	10
2.8	LCD Display	11
2.9	LCD Character Table	14
3.0	Seven-Segment Display	15
3.1	Seven-Segment Elements	15
3.2	DS1307 Chip	17
3.3	LM7805	17
3.4	20MHz and 32.768 kHz Oscillator	18
3.5	5 Preset 4K7	18

3.6	Analog Clock	19
3.7	Digital Clock	20
3.8	Flowchart of the Project	25
3.9	Block diagram of the system	26
4.0	Flowchart of Clock Operation	27
4.1	Flowchart of Calendar Operation	28
4.2	Design Cycle Block Diagram	30
4.3	Operation Flowchart	31
4.4	Simulation Block Diagram	32
4.5	Ares Circuit	33
4.6	The positive board in etching machine	34
4.7	The final printed circuit board	34
4.8	Proteus Simulation	38
4.9	Hardware result	38
5.0	Clock and calendar operation	39
5.1	Power Supply Circuit	41
5.2	LCD Connection	42
5.3	Push Button circuit	43
5.4	LED Circuit	43
5.5	PIC16F873 with DS1307 chip	44
5.6	The clock and calendar in leap year	46
5.7	Clock and calendar operation at the end of March	47
5.8	Clock and calendar operation at the end of April	48

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

PIC	-	Programmable Interface Controller
LCD	-	Liquid Crystal Display
LED	-	Light Emitting Diode
VFD	-	Vacuum Fluorescent Display
RAM	-	Random Access Memory
ISIS	-	Intelligent Schematic Input System
PCB	-	Printed Circuit Board
ARES	-	Advanced Routing and Editing Software

UV - Ultraviolet

xvii

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

This chapter discusses the overview of project, the aim and the specific objectives of the project, problem statement and scope of project.

1.1 Overview of Project

This project is to design a real time clock with calendar system. The system is designed based on Peripheral Interface Controller (PIC) microcontroller by Microchip. Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) is used to display the clock and calendar function which is connected to the PIC. The PIC is use to continually update the LCD with time and date. The control panel consists of push buttons that is used to adjust the clock and calendar; the on/off slide switch is used to on/off the clock. A reset push button is used to reset the PIC. A mode button is used to choose the column of the time and date. The aim of this project is to build the cheapest digital clock and calendar that uses the least amount of components and will be proposed to be incorporated in the national car.



1.2 Objectives of Project

The objectives of this project are:

- 1) To program a PIC microcontroller that will execute the real time clock with calendar system using LCD.
- 2) To implement knowledge of C language by using MPLAB to the project.
- 3) To produce a stand-alone LCD module that displays the current time and date.
- 4) To design a low cost product so that it can be incorporate in the national car.
- 5) To use the cheapest PIC chip in the project with the least supporting components.

1.3 Problem Statement

Since the present LCD with the supporting component is expensive, the usage of it in automotive industry is limited. Moreover, the calendar system is rarely used in national car. So, the cheapest solution is sought. Thus, a PIC based digital clock with calendar system is needed to encounter this problem in lowering the cost while still maintaining the quality aspect.

1.4 Scope of Project

This project is divided into two phases which are:

Phase 1: Software and Simulation Development

The software for PIC programming is based on MPLAB and Proteus for the simulation.

Phase 2: Hardware and Circuit Development

The hardware part is concentrated on building the circuit and fabrication on the PCB circuit. Lastly the least amount of components is used to lower the cost.

1.5 Thesis Outline

Chapter 1 presents an overview of project, the aim and objectives of the project, problem statement, scope of project and thesis outline.

Chapter 2 covers the literature review on the background study, current similar products with disadvantages and overview of microcontroller.

Chapter 3 describes methodology, the hardware and software development,

Chapter 4 presents the results from simulation and analysis of the project.

Chapter 5 is the conclusion and the suggestion for future improvement of project.

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

The main objective of this chapter is to review the literature regarding of clock and calendar system and it basics theories.

2.1 Background Study

There are many types of clock available in the market. The most common is the analog and the digital clock but for this project, the digital clock is developed. To represent the time, most digital clocks use a seven-segment LED, VFD, or LCD display for each of four digits. Other element that can be included in the display is the time as AM or PM. For this project, LCD display is used.

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

2.2 Current Similar Products with Disadvantages

To accomplish this project, many aspects need to be surveyed and considered before starting the project:



• The current clock used in the national car such as Proton and Perodua;

Figure 2.1 Proton Saga BLM



Figure 2.2 Proton Satria Neo



Figure 2.3 Proton Saga First Generation



Figure 2.4 Perodua Kancil First Generation

The above pictures show that currently, there is no implementation yet on the usage of calendar in the national's car clock. So, by developing clock and calendar display, it can be proposed to be incorporated in the national car in the future. The clock and calendar system is developed using microcontroller based on the Microchip's PIC16F873.